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Submissions Welcome! 

Do you have any funny stories,  
e-mails, or photos to share with 

our members? 
 

Please e-mail your police-
related submissions to 

eulesscpa@sbcglobal.net 
 

Submissions are due the first 
day of each month. 

 

Our Mission: To provide the citizens of Euless a better understanding of the dedication and integrity of the police department. 

November Speaker 
Cpl. James Gordon 
Euless Police Department 
 
It’s that time of the year when peo-
ple are starting their holiday shop-
ping.  Come learn about personal 
safety and how to not be a victim 
when you are out spending your 
money.  James will also talk about some of the burglar-
ies that have taken place in Euless recently. 

Reminders for Alumni Members 
 

Please bring your aluminum cans and printer cartridges for recy-
cling.  John Woodall will make a final run in December to the re-
cycling businesses. 
 

If you would like to purchase a monogrammed brick, please see 
page 11 for the order form.  An order will be placed by the end of 
the second quarter of next year.  If you have any questions, 
please ask Leah Benoit at the November meeting. 
 

Please look over the Proposed 2010 Budget for the ECPAAA on 
page 12.  Come to the meeting with any questions and/or con-
cerns you may have.  We will vote on the 2010 Budget at the  
December meeting. 

 



 
Unfortunately we were greeted by some bad 
weather this year for National Night Out. How-
ever, even with the inclement weather, the par-
ties that were held had good turnout. In my 
opinion, National Night Out was another suc-
cess. I want to thank all the members that ei-
ther came along or hosted parties. 
 
Hot Dogs, Popcorn, and Snow-cones anyone? 
The Police Department open house had yet an-
other smooth success with many visitors grac-
ing our doorways. This is something we could 
not pull off without the assistance of your or-
ganization. As Chief Brown always says, “you 
can’t get time back.” Thank you for all of the 
assistance with the open house. 
 
Speaking of volunteering, we are seeking any-
one who would like to help out Pam Trawick, 
the Patrol Secretary. The alarm ordinance and 
permit system has changed. The City is working 
on a computer program to assist her with re-
newal notifications, but until that is complete 
she is mailing out renewals by hand and she 
would greatly appreciate any assistance she 
could get until the computer program is up and 
running. 
 
I know that several alumni members still want 
to go through the combined version of the citi-
zen police and fire academies. We are still 
working on dates and will try to maintain two 
academies a year to accommodate all those 
wishing to attend. 
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Sgt. Eric 
Starnes 

How Much Do You REALLY Know About 
Thanksgiving? 

 
1. Fact or Fiction: Thanksgiving is held on the final 

Thursday of November each year. 
 
Fiction. In 1863, President Abraham Lincoln desig-
nated the last Thursday in November as a national 
day of thanksgiving. However, in 1939, after a re-
quest from the National Retail Dry Goods Association, 
President Franklin Roosevelt decreed that the holiday 
should always be celebrated on the fourth Thursday 
of the month (and never the occasional fifth, as oc-
curred in 1939) in order to extend the holiday shop-
ping season by a week. The decision sparked great 
controversy, and was still unresolved two years later, 
when the House of Representatives passed a resolu-
tion making the last Thursday in November a legal 
national holiday. The Senate amended the resolution, 
setting the date as the fourth Thursday, and the 
House eventually agreed. 
 
2. Fact or Fiction: One of America's Founding Fathers 

thought the turkey should be the national bird of 
the United States. 

 
Fact. In a letter to his daughter sent in 1784, Benja-
min Franklin suggested that the wild turkey would be 
a more appropriate national symbol for the newly 
independent United States than the bald eagle 
(which had earlier been chosen by the Continental 
Congress). He argued that the turkey was "a much 
more respectable Bird," "a true original Native of 
America," and "though a little vain & silly, a Bird of 
Courage." 
 
3. Fact or Fiction: In 1863, Abraham Lincoln became 

the first American president to proclaim a national 
day of thanksgiving. 

 
Fiction. George Washington, John Adams and James 
Madison all issued proclamations urging Americans 
to observe days of thanksgiving, both for general 
good fortune and for particularly momentous events 
(the adoption of the U.S. Constitution, in Washing-
ton's case; the end of the War of 1812, in Madison's). 
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FROM THE CHIEF 

As we are getting closer to the holiday season it’s a great time to reflect on all the blessings we have.  I 
know that the Euless Police Department is blessed with the greatest support system and network of volun-
teers in the world.  I would like to thank each of you for the time you give us.  I hope you are getting as 
much out of your time as we are.  We now have volunteers working in the jail, records, patrol and CID.  We 
could not provide the level of service to this community that we do if it were not for the volunteers we 
have.  You are truly making a difference in this community!  I will not get into naming names, because if I 
do I will leave someone out, but each minute you spend in serving this community comes back multiplied 
many times over. 
 
This is a tough time for our community, with sales tax revenues down and the city suffering through this 
down turn in the economy we are all called on to do more with less.  It is our tremendous volunteers that 
make it possible for us to serve this community with no interruption of service.  I know you each see the 
report of volunteer hours that this organization gives each month.  Some look at that report and see hours, 
I look at the same report and see faces that make up that report.  The faces of volunteers who put off do-
ing their yard work, cleaning out the garage or missing a chance to play a round of golf (Tim Stinneford’s 
face doesn’t come to mind on that one) or missing an opportunity to do something for themselves in order 
to serve this department.  I could not be more proud of this organization; the selflessness that runs 
through the ECPAAA is a model for every other volunteer organization in the world. 
 
Again, a huge THANKS for all you do.  I don’t know how other police departments are able to function with-
out volunteers; it amazes me that some departments do not see the untapped potential hiding right there 
in plain sight.  Thanks for being a part of the Euless Police Department family!  Thanks for coming to this 
organization with a servant’s heart!  And most especially thanks for serving the servants!  How special are 
those who are willing to do that!!! 
 
Your Servant, 
Mike 

 

David Shanahan — 11/12 

Sandi Jones — 11/15 
Rene Potter — 11/21 

Ruth Zavala — 11/21 

Leah Bennett — 11/23 

Happy Birthday ECPAAA Members 
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Upcoming Events 
 
Nov 14 – Heritage Park Tour (Free), 1-5 pm, 201 
Cullum Drive 
 
Nov 17 – ECPAAA General Meeting, 7 pm,  
Police Station 
 

Nov 19 – Pilgrims to Pumpkin Pies, 6 pm, Euless 
Library (stories, games & delicious goodies) 

 
 
 
Nov 21 – CRUD Recycling, Euless 
Municipal Complex, 9-11 am 
 
 
 

Nov 24 - City Council Meeting, 7 pm, City Hall 

 
Nov 26 – Happy Thanksgiving! 
 
 
 
 

Dec 5 – CPAANT Meeting, Coppell (location &  di-
rections can be found on www.cpaant.org) 
 
 
Dec 5 – A Santa Express Party, 4-6 
pm, Midway Recreation Center 
 
Dec 5 – Euless Christmas Parade 
of Lights, 6:30 pm 
 
 

Dec 8 - City Council Meeting, 7 pm, City Hall 
 
Dec 12 – Heritage Park Christmas Celebration, 1-5 
pm, 201 Cullum Drive 

 
Dec 12 – Ice Fest 2009, 1:30-7 pm, 
Dr. Pepper StarCenter 

October 2009 Volunteer Hours 
CID Clerical – 11 Hours 45 Minutes 

Citizens On Patrol – 137 Hours 0 Minutes 
Number of Handicap Citations Issued – 2 
Number of Handicap Warnings Issued – 0 
Number of Junk Vehicles Written – 0 

Courts – 18 Hours 30 Minutes 

CPA/CERT Class – 27 Hours 0 Minutes 

Crime Victims Assistance Program – 9 Hours 45 Minutes 

Jail – 58 Hours 15 Minutes 

Meetings/Training –  76 Hours 0 Minutes 
 Includes the following: 

    CPAANT Regional Meeting – 20 Hours 0 Minutes 
     ECPAAA General Meeting – 48 Hours 30 Minutes 

       Miscellaneous – 131 Hours 45 Minutes 
 Includes the following: 

    CART Mock Exercise – 12 Hours 45 Minutes 
     Police Open House – 81 Hours 0 Minutes 
     Trinity HS Parade—22 Hours 30 Minutes 

Selective Vehicle Parking – 0 Hours 0 Minutes 

Speed Trailer – 6 Hours 0 Minutes 

Vehicle Maintenance – 80 Hours 0 Minutes 

Watering of Plants – 8 Hours 30 Minutes 

        Total – 564 Hours 30 Minutes 
————————------------------------------------------------------———----------------------------- 

Value of Volunteer Time — $11,431.13  

Year-to-Date Value of Volunteer Time — $98,445.38  
————————----------------------------------------------------------———------------------------- 

October Meeting — 29 Alumni Members Present 

Thanksgiving Fun Fact 
Did you know there are only three towns in the U.S. 

that take their name from the traditional Thanksgiving 

bird? 
 

Turkey, Texas (pop. 465) 

Turkey Creek, Louisiana (pop. 363) 

Turkey, North Carolina (pop. 270) 

 



Partners in Policing             Page 5 

 Our Mission: To provide the citizens of Euless a better understanding of the dedication and integrity of the police department. 

Officer Biography 
Jon Pettit 
 
Date of Biography:  October 29, 2009 
 
Current Title with EPD:  Senior Police Officer 
 
Year started and history with the EPD:   I started my career with The 
City of Euless in 1999 as a Corrections Officer and later became a 
Police Officer.    
 
Where were you born?  Irving, Texas 
 
In what city do you currently live?  Euless 
 
Tell me a little about your family, spouse, children (ages), grandchildren, pets, etc. 
My family has lived in Euless over thirty-five years.  My wife (Traci) and I have been married for 9 years 
and we have two dogs (Sugar and CrankBait). 
 
What are your hobbies?  Being involved in our church, fishing and weightlifting.  
 
What is your favorite part of being an Officer? 
Helping people find a solution to whatever problem they are facing in life.  
 
Who is your favorite celebrity?  Don’t really have one. 
 
What is your favorite food?  Donuts! 

From the President — Rose-Marie Stevens  
 
Can you believe it?  It’s already November. 
 
This month, the nominating committee is seeking members who will be willing to serve on the Executive Board.  The 
offices are President, First Vice President, Second Vice President, Secretary and Treasurer.  You may want to con-
sider serving on the Board.  Yes it takes a little time, but not a lot of time.  Please give it some thought. 
 
The CFPA Class graduated on November 5th.  If any of the graduates visit our next meeting, please make them feel 
welcomed.  We need our members.  In a way, their enthusiasm helps to renew us.  Also, we have a Chief who is 
looking to us more and more for assistance, and we need more people for that.  So please encourage our visiting 
graduates to join us. 
 
December’s meeting will be a bit different.  The primary business we will have to conduct will be to vote for the new 
Executive Board and to vote on the 2010 budget.  We will review the proposed budget items during the November 
meeting.  There will be no guest speaker, so we decided to just feed you.  We’re ordering pizza, and you can bring 
dessert if you wish.  Let’s make it a fun night. 
 
In the meantime, I thank you for all that you do. 
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ALUMNI CORNER 

Spotlight on Pete and Sandi Jones 
Interviewed by Jerrie Keller and Faye Stinneford 
 

 
 

Pete is a graduate of CPA Class 24 and was born in Malden, 
Massachusetts on September 17th.  Pete is married to Sandi 
Jones who is also an Alumni Member.  They have been mar-
ried for 20 years and have four children.  Pete has one sis-
ter.  He and Sandy have lived in Euless for two and a half 
years. 
 
Some of his favorite things are shooting competitively, fish-
ing, travel, HAM radio and music.  Many may not know that 
Pete is a Professional Musician.    His favorite book is any-
thing by W.E.B. Griffen.  Hmmm, wonder what he/she/they 
write?  His favorite place to travel is Alaska and enjoys the 
fishing up there. 
 
When we asked Pete what made him join the Alumni Association he advised he wanted to give back to 
Euless. His favorite thing about the class was the hands on activities.  His favorite thing about the Alumni 
Association is the fellowship.   We asked him what he would like the ECPAAA members to know about him 
and he replied, “He is committed to excellence and that he is a professional trainer and manager”. 
 
Pete is also on the CERT Core Council and currently is the Vice President of Alumni Association.  Pete’s bio 
provides lots of follow up question opportunities, so next time you see Pete, ask him what musical instru-
ment(s) does he play, and exactly who is W.E.B Griffen and what does he/she/they write? 
 
 
Sandi is a graduate of CPA Class 24 and was born in Jefferson City, Missouri on November 15th and is an 
only child. 
 
Some of her favorite things are Dachshund Rescue, porce-
lain dolls, fishing, foreign travel and reading.   Her favorite 
book is “The Body” by Saphir.  Her favorite place to travel 
is Venice, Italy.  Her favorite activity is reading while fish-
ing.  
  
When we asked Sandi what made her join the Alumni As-
sociation, she advised she had belonged to the one in 
Grapevine so she felt comfortable joining the one in 
Euless, and like her husband she wanted to give back to 
Euless. Her favorite thing about the class was meeting all 
the various policemen.  Her favorite thing about the 
Alumni Association is the fellowship.   We asked her what 
she would like the ECPAAA members to know about her and she replied, “She is always willing to help out 
in any way she can”. She also is a Corporate Manager and Trainer. 
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EULESS CITIZENS POLICE 
ACADEMY 

ALUMNI ASSOCIATION 
 

GENERAL MEETING MINUTES 
 

October 20, 2009 
 
Meeting called to order 7:02 
pm 
 
Members Present:  Arthur 
Anderson, Lou Baum, Leah Be-
noit, Renee Bierschenk, Bob 
Bouse, Sherri Browning, 
Loretta Doty, Steve Doty, 
Sharon Finnegan, J. R Goad, 
Marian Goethe, Loren John-
son, Jerrie Keller, Sue Kosec, 
Helen Lightbody, Pat McDow-
ell, David Mishkin, Gene 
Moran, Gena Natho, Betty 
Overstreet, Renee Potter, Al 
Simmenroth, Barney Snitz, 
Geri Sorg, Rose-Marie Stevens, 
Tim Stinneford, Susan Vest, 
Julie Watkins and John 
Woodall 
 
INVOCATION & PLEDGE OF AL-
LEGIANCE:  J.R Goad 
 
GUEST SPEAKERS:  Secret 
Service Agents John Cain and 
Jeff Shaffer. 
 
COMMITTEES:  Rose-Marie re-
minded the Budget Committee 
and Nominating Committee 
they need to meet.  Volunteers 

for the Budget Committee are 
Sandi Jones, Gena Natho, 
Loretta Doty, Steve Doty, Rose-
Marie Stevens and Leah Be-
noit.  Volunteers for the Nomi-
nating Committee are Jerrie 
Keller, Renee Bierschenk, Sue 
Kosec, Helen Voss, Faye Stin-
neford, and Loren Johnson. 
 
VOLUNTEER OPPORTUNITIES:  
J.R. needs one more man to 
volunteer for C.R.U.D. on No-
vember 21.  Volunteers are 
needed for the Parade of 
Lights on December 5. 
 
CHRISTMAS FOOD:  Julie Wat-
kins, Renee Potter and Lou 
Baum volunteered to coordi-
nate the meals for Christmas. 
 
MINUTES/TREASURER’S 
REPORT:   
Tim Stinneford made a motion 
to accept the August Minutes, 
second by J.R. Goad.  Motion 
passed.  Geri Sorg made a mo-
tion to approve the August 
Treasurer’s Report, second by 
Al Simmenroth.  Motion 
passed.   
 
Pat McDowell made a motion 
to accept the September Min-
utes, second by Geri Sorg.  Mo-
tion passed.  Sherri Browning 
made a motion to accept the 
September Treasurer’s Report, 
second by Geri Sorg.  Motion 
passed. 

MISCELLANEOUS:  The Board 
voted to send $50 to N.E.E.D. 
in memory of Chief Brown’s 
mother. 
 
Meeting was adjourned at 
8:30 pm.  
 
 
 

CPAANT - November 7, 2009 
Carrollton, Texas 
By Geri Sorg 
 
CPAANT Chiefs Round Table 
was held in Carrollton on No-
vember 7th; it was a great suc-
cess!  Chief James from Car-
rollton was our moderator.  We 
had  13 Chiefs or their repre-
sentative answering our ques-
tions and hearing what they 
are doing in their city.  Our own 
Chief, Mike Brown and Karen 
Duncan attended.  CPAANT 
had 19 Citizens Police Acad-
emy Alumni Associations rep-
resented.  There were 92, 
counting the Chiefs, in atten-
dance at the meeting. 
 
CPAANT held elections on Sat-
urday; and yes, I am CPAANT 
President for 2010.  Please go 
to our website to get additional 
information:   www.cpaant.org.  
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October 2009 Treasurer's Report 
  INCOME Carry Over October YTD Income Annual 

Budget 
Over/Under 

Budget 
   General Fund $20,546.77         
   Adjustments to Checking Account   $359.30 $359.30 $0.00  $359.30 
   Afghan Sales     $0.00 $0.00  $0.00 
   Bass Pro Events     $0.00 $0.00  $0.00 
   BBQ Dinner/Silent Auction   $1,127.90 $5,439.90 $4,000.00  $1,439.90 
   Brick Sales     $525.00 $0.00  $525.00 
   CRUD Day     $600.00 $1,300.00 -$700.00 
   Donations/Outside Income     $760.00 $0.00 $760.00 
   Grocery Care Cards     $99.56 $100.00 -$0.44 
   Meeting Raffle     $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
   Membership Dues     $1,420.00 $1,200.00 $220.00 
   Member Merchandise     $49.00 $0.00 $49.00 
   Quilt Raffle   $274.00 $496.00 $0.00 $496.00 
   Recycle Program     $89.40 $400.00 -$310.60 
   Reimbursement Brick Installation     $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
   Warrant Roundup     $1,430.62 $1,300.00 $130.62 
  Total Income   $1,761.20 $11,268.78 $8,300.00 $2,968.78 

Total $20,546.77 $31,815.55 $31,815.55     

  EXPENSES Carry Over October YTD Expenses Annual 
Budget 

Over/Under 
Budget 

   9-1-1 Day     $225.00 $250.00 -$25.00 
   Adjustments to Checking Account     $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
   Audit - Treasurer's Records     $150.00 $150.00 $0.00 
   BBQ Silent Auction     $1,381.69 $1,500.00 -$118.31 
   Bricks     $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
   Checking Account Expenses   $4.00 $14.00 $0.00 $14.00 
   Computer Repair     $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
   CPANNT Dues - Paid Dec. 2008     $0.00 $25.00 -$25.00 
   Expenses Not Categorized     $0.00 $125.00 -$125.00 
   Honorarium Awards and Gifts     $113.42 $300.00 -$186.58 
   Member Merchandise Items     $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
   Memorials and Gifts   $50.00 $50.00 $100.00 -$50.00 
   Office Supplies     $98.16 $100.00 -$1.84 
   PALS Summer Camp     $816.40 $1,000.00 -$183.60 
   Police Appreciation Week     $383.57 $400.00 -$16.43 
   Police Chief Wish Projects     $4,453.73 $2,525.00 $1,928.73 
   Police Clown Program     $0.00 $300.00 -$300.00 
   Police Officer Christmas Meals     $0.00 $200.00 -$200.00 
   Postage/Envelopes for Newsletters     $6.07 $300.00 -$293.93 
   President Awards     $0.00 $50.00 -$50.00 
   Savings Account Transfer     $10,000.00   $10,000.00 
   Social Events     $0.00 $300.00 -$300.00 
   Water by the Gallon   $210.00 $817.98 $600.00 $217.98 
   Web Site/Domain Name   $50.00 $50.00 $75.00 -$25.00 
  Total Expenses   $314.00 $18,560.02 $8,300.00 $10,260.02 
          
  Funds Available in Checking     $13,255.53   
          

  SAVINGS ACCOUNT         
   Savings Account     $10,000.00   
   Interest from Savings Account   $0.32 $2.97   
  Funds Available in Savings     $10,002.97   

      

  Total ECPAAA Funds     $23,258.50   
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One of a Kind, Custom Priceless Quilt! 
Tickets:  One for $2 or Three for $5 

To purchase tickets, contact Faye Stinneford at (817) 228-8885. 
Winning Ticket will be drawn on December 15th at the 

 ECPAAA General Meeting. 

 
Tickets will be 
available to 

purchase 
at the 

November 17th 
ECPAAA 
 meeting. 

If you have not 
seen the quilt, 
please stop by 

the Euless Police 
Department 
where it is 

proudly dis-
played near the 

kitchen. 
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Custom Woven 
100% Cotton 

Machine Washable 
Full Color 

Fringed on Four Sides 

Make Checks Payable to:  ECPAAA 

Afghans can be picked up at: 

Stitch N’ Tyme Embroidery 
706 South Main Street 
Euless, TX 76040 

Need a holiday gift? 
Order a Commemorative Euless Afghan for only  $40 



Etch Your Name in Euless History 
 
Join your friends, neighbors and business leaders in the courtyard at our   W. M. (Blackie) Sustaire Law 
Enforcement Center.  The Euless Citizens Police Academy Alumni Association, as part of an ongoing 
fundraiser, is selling monogrammed bricks to the public, which will be placed around the beautiful 
bronze policeman statue.  The everlasting monogrammed brick of your family’s name, children, your 
business or in loving memory will be forever remembered.  We are a 501(c)(3) organization and your 
purchase is fully tax deductible. The prices of the bricks are as follows:  
 
Individual Brick (one name only – 16 letters per line – 3 lines)  $35.00 each 

Family Brick (more than one name – 16 letters per line – 3 lines) $50.00 each 

Corporate Brick (16 letters per line – 3 lines)    $125.00 each 

1’ x 1’ Brick (16 letters per line – 5 lines)    $175.00 each 

The monogrammed brick measures either 4” x 8” or 1’ x 1’. 
 
Use lines 1 through 3 if purchasing a 4” x 8” brick. 
Use lines 1 through 5 if purchasing a 1’ x 1’ brick. 
 
To order a monogrammed brick, please fill out the following information:  (PLEASE PRINT) 
 
Line 1  ___   ___   ___   ___   ___   ___   ___   ___   ___   ___   ___   ___   ___   ___   ___   ___ 

Line 2  ___   ___   ___   ___   ___   ___   ___   ___   ___   ___   ___   ___   ___   ___   ___   ___ 

Line 3  ___   ___   ___   ___   ___   ___   ___   ___   ___   ___   ___   ___   ___   ___   ___   ___ 

Line 4  ___   ___   ___   ___   ___   ___   ___   ___   ___   ___   ___   ___   ___   ___   ___   ___   1’ x 1’ Only 

Line 5  ___   ___   ___   ___   ___   ___   ___   ___   ___   ___   ___   ___   ___   ___   ___   ___   1’ x 1’ Only 

   
Name:  _________________________________________________ Total Enclosed: 
 
Address: _________________________________________________ $____________________ 
 
  _________________________________________________ Make Check Payable to: 
           ECPAAA 
Phone Number: ___________________________________________  
 
Please mail this form along with your payment to:  ECPAAA 

Attention:  Brick Fund Raiser 
1102 West Euless Boulevard 
Euless, TX  76040 

 
You will receive a confirmation letter along with a tax-deductible receipt upon receipt of your order form.  
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ECPAAA Proposed 2010 Budget 

   YTD Income      
(as of 10/31/09)  2009 Budget 

2009 Over/
Under Budget 

Proposed 
2010 Budget 

2009/2010 Budget 
Difference 

  INCOME                
    Adjustments to Checking Account  $359.30             
    Afghan Fundraiser  $0.00  $0.00  $0.00   $0.00  $0.00 
    BBQ Dinner/Silent Auction  $5,439.90  $4,000.00  $1,439.90   $4,000.00  $0.00 
    Brick Sales  $525.00  $0.00  $525.00   $200.00  $200.00 
    CRUD Day  $600.00  $1,300.00  ($700.00)  $1,200.00  ‐$100.00 
    Donations/Outside Income  $760.00  $0.00  $760.00   $0.00  $0.00 
    Grocery Care Cards  $99.56  $100.00  ($0.44)  $100.00  $0.00 
    Membership Dues  $1,420.00  $1,200.00  $220.00   $1,200.00  $0.00 
    Member Merchandise  $49.00  $0.00  $49.00   $0.00  $0.00 
    Quilt Raffle  $496.00  $0.00  $496.00   $0.00  $0.00 
    Recycle Program  $89.40  $400.00  ($310.60)  $200.00  ‐$200.00 
    Warrant Roundup  $1,430.62  $1,300.00  $130.62   $1,300.00  $0.00 
 Proposed Budgeted Income  $11,268.78  $8,300.00  $2,968.78   $8,200.00  ‐$100.00 
 General Fund as of 1/1/09  $20,546.77         
 Savings Account as of 10/31/09  $10,002.97         

  Total Income  $41,818.52             

   YTD Expenses   
(as of 10/31/09) 

2009 Budget 
2009 Over/

Under Budget 
Proposed 

2010 Budget 
2009/2010 Budget 

Difference 

 EXPENSES            
   9‐1‐1 Day  $225.00  $250.00  ‐$25.00  $250.00  $0.00 
   Audit ‐ Treasurer's Records  $150.00  $150.00  $0.00  $150.00  $0.00 
   BBQ Silent Auction  $1,381.69  $1,500.00  ‐$118.31  $1,300.00  ‐$200.00 
   Bricks  $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $0.00 
   Checking Account Expenses  $14.00  $0.00  $14.00  $0.00  $0.00 
   CPANNT Dues  $0.00  $25.00  ‐$25.00  $25.00  $0.00 
   Expenses Not Categorized  $0.00  $125.00  ‐$125.00  $125.00  $0.00 
   Honorarium Awards and Gifts  $113.42  $300.00  ‐$186.58  $200.00  ‐$100.00 
   Member Merchandise Items  $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $0.00 
   Memorials and Gifts  $50.00  $100.00  ‐$50.00  $100.00  $0.00 
   Office Supplies  $98.16  $100.00  ‐$1.84  $350.00  $250.00 
   PALS Summer Camp  $816.40  $1,000.00  ‐$183.60  $1,000.00  $0.00 
   Police Appreciation Week  $383.57  $400.00  ‐$16.43  $400.00  $0.00 
   Police Chief Wish Projects  $4,453.73  $2,525.00  $1,928.73  $2,375.00  ‐$150.00 
   Police Clown Program  $0.00  $300.00  ‐$300.00  $300.00  $0.00 
   Police Officer Christmas Meals  $0.00  $200.00  ‐$200.00  $200.00  $0.00 
   Postage/Envelopes for Newsletters  $6.07  $300.00  ‐$293.93  $0.00  ‐$300.00 
      Note:  Combined Postage/Envelopes for Newsletters with Office Supplies 
   President Awards  $0.00  $50.00  ‐$50.00  $50.00  $0.00 
   Savings Account Transfer  $10,000.00  $0.00  $10,000.00  $0.00  $0.00 
   Social Events  $0.00  $300.00  ‐$300.00  $300.00  $0.00 
   Water by the Gallon  $817.98  $600.00  $217.98  $1,000.00  $400.00 
   Web Site/Domain Name  $50.00  $75.00  ‐$25.00  $75.00  $0.00 
 Proposed Budgeted Expenses  $18,560.02  $8,300.00  $10,260.02  $8,200.00  ‐$100.00 

           

ECPAAA Funds Available as of 10/31/09  $23,258.50          


	        Total – 564 Hours 30 Minutes
	Value of Volunteer Time — $11,431.13 
	Year-to-Date Value of Volunteer Time — $98,445.38 
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